
 

 

 

Helen Barrington 
Director of Legal and Democratic 
Services 
County Hall 
Matlock 
Derbyshire 
DE4 3AG 
 
Email: 
democratic.services@derbyshire.gov.uk 
 

 
PUBLIC 

 
To:  Members of Cabinet 
 
 

Wednesday, 15 November 2023 
 
Dear Councillor, 
 
Please attend a meeting of the Cabinet to be held at 2.00 pm on 
Thursday, 23 November 2023 in Committee Room 1, County Hall, 
Matlock, the agenda for which is set out below. 
 
Yours faithfully 
 

 
Helen Barrington 
Director of Legal and Democratic Services  
 
A G E N D A 
  
1.   To receive apologies for absence  

  
2.   To receive declarations of interest (if any)  

  
3.   To consider Minority Group Leader questions (if any)  

 
Minority Group Leaders in attendance at the meeting are able to ask a 
question on a report on the agenda. Any questions should be provided in 
writing by 12 noon at least 2 working days before the meeting. 
  

4.   To approve, as a correct record, the non-exempt minutes of the meeting 
held on 19 October 2023. (Pages 1 - 6) 
  

5.   Performance and Budget Monitoring Q2 (July-Sept 23) (Pages 7 - 138)  

Public Document Pack



 

 

6.   East Midlands Combined County Authority Financial Arrangements (Pages 
139 - 146) 
  

7.   Digital Strategy, ICT Strategy, Target Operating Model and Implementation 
Plan for Derbyshire County Council’s Future ICT Service (Pages 147 - 156) 
  

8.   Brackenfield SEND School proposed change of age range (Pages 157 - 
184) 
  

9.   Expansion Project for The Curzon CE (Aided) Primary School (Pages 185 - 
188) 
  

10.   Acceptance of Low Emission Vehicle Infrastructure (LEVI) Funding from the 
Department for Transport (Pages 189 - 200) 
  

11.   Forward Plan (Pages 201 - 220) 
  

12.   Exclusion of the Public  
 
To move “That under Regulation 4 (2)(b) of the Local Authorities (Executive 
Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to Information) (England)  
Regulations 2012, the public be excluded from the meeting for the following 
items of business on the grounds that in view of the nature of the items of 
business, that if members of the public were present, exempt information 
as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972 would be disclosed to them.” 
  

PART II - EXEMPT ITEMS  
  
13.   To approve, as a correct record, the exempt minutes of the meeting held on 

19 October 2023. (Pages 221 - 222) 
 

 



 

 

PUBLIC 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of CABINET held on Thursday, 19 October 2023 at 
Committee Room 1, County Hall, Matlock. 
 

PRESENT 
 

Councillor B Lewis (in the Chair) 
 

Councillors S Spencer, C Cupit, A Dale, C Hart, N Hoy, T King, J Patten and 
C Renwick. 
 
Apologies for absence were submitted for Councillor  . 
 
Officers present: Emma Alexander (Managing Director), Helen Barrington (Director of 
Legal and Democratic Services), Neill Bennett (Assistant Director Highways 
Commissioning), Andrea Bond (Democratic Services Manager), Carol Cammiss 
(Executive Director - Children's Services), Alec Dubberley (Head of Democratic and 
Registration Services), Ellie Houlston (Director Of Public Health), Mark Kenyon 
(Director of Finance and ICT) and Simon Stevens (Executive Director - Adult Social 
Care and Health). 

  
146/23 TO RECEIVE DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (IF ANY) 

 
 None received. 

  
147/23 TO CONSIDER MINORITY GROUP LEADER QUESTIONS (IF ANY) 

 
 None received. 

  
148/23 TO APPROVE, AS A CORRECT RECORD, THE NON-EXEMPT 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 21 SEPTEMBER 2023 
 

 RESOLVED: 
  
To approve, as a correct record, the minutes of the meeting held on 21 
September 2023. 
  

149/23 ROLL OUT OF ELECTRONIC DEVICES FOR LEARNING UPDATE 
 

 Councillor A Dale introduced a report, which had been circulated in 
advance of the meeting, that provided an update on the roll out of 
electronic devices for learning in Derbyshire. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



 

 

To note the progress made to support children and young people to 
achiev
[...]
ds 
and Mid Anglia Libraries Consortium Framework Agreement for 
the purposes of acquiring stock to Derbyshire Libraries; 

  
2)    Approve the allocation of up to £432,000 per annum for the six 

year period of the framework, commencing in April 2024, up to a 
total of £2,592,000; 
  

3)    Agree that any planned spend on stock be reviewed and agreed 
on a quarterly basis with the Director for Economy and 
Regeneration prior to the placing of orders and purchase of stock; 
and 
  

4)    Agree that an annual review be undertaken of demand on stock 
as part of wider budgetary considerations and service delivery 
arrangements to ensure appropriate levels of spend. 

  
156/23 FORWARD PLAN 

 
 Councillor S Spencer introduced a report, which had been circulated in 

advance of the meeting, that presented the Executive’s Forward Plan for 
the period 1 October – 31 January 2024. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
To note the contents of the Forward Plan. 
  

157/23 EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
 

 RESOLVED: 
  
That under Regulation 4(2)(b) of the Local Authorities (Executive 
Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to Information) (England) 
Regulations 2012, the public are excluded from the meeting for the 
remaining business on the grounds that in view of the nature of the items 
of business, that if members of the public were present, exempt 
information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the 
Local Government Act 1972 would be disclosed to them. 
  

158/23 AGREEMENT BETWEEN DERBYSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL AND 

Page 5



 

 

DERBY CITY COUNCIL FOR THE ADMINISTRATION OF ENGLISH 
NATIONAL CONCESSIONARY TRAVEL SCHEME 2023-24 
 

 Councillor C Cupit introduced a report, which had been circulated in 
advance of the meeting, in relation to the agreement between 
Derbyshire County Council and Derby City Council for the Administration 
of English National Concessionary Travel Scheme. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
To approve the recommendations as detailed in the not for publication 
report.
[...]
idered 

6.1 N/A – the Council is required to outline its forecast revenue outturn 
position to ensure compliance with good financial management principles 
and to support the development of short and medium-term financial 
planning.  Not producing a budget monitoring report would be contra to 
the Council’s Financial Regulations which requires the reporting of 
variances of income and expenditure against budget allocation to be 
reported to Cabinet in line with the Budget Monitoring Policy.   

 
7. Implications 
 
7.1 Appendix 1 sets out the relevant implications considered in the 

preparation of the report. 
 
8. Background Papers 
 
8.1 None identified. 
 
9. Appendices 
 
9.1 Appendix 1-  Implications. 

 
9.2 Appendix 2 – Key to Performance Ratings 

 
9.3 Appendix 3 – Performance Report 2023-24 Council Overview 

 

Page 28



 

 
 

9.4 Appendix 4 – Adult Care - Portfolio Summary  
 

9.5 Appendix 5 – Children’s Services and Safeguarding and Education - 
Portfolios Summary 
 

9.6 Appendix 6 – Clean Growth and Regeneration - Portfolio Summary 
 

9.7 Appendix 7 – Corporate Services and Budget - Portfolio Summary  
 

9.8 Appendix 8 – Health and Communities - Portfolio Summary  
 

9.9 Appendix 9 – Highways Assets and Transport - Portfolio Summary  
 

9.10 Appendix 10 – Infrastructure and Environment - Portfolio Summary  
 

9.11 Appendix 11 – Strategic Leadership, Culture, Tourism and Climate 
Change - Portfolio Summary  
 

9.12 Appendix 12 – Traded Services  
 

9.13 Appendix 13 – Earmarked Reserves  
 

9.14 Appendix 14 – Budget Savings Monitoring 2023-24  
 

9.15 Appendix 15 – Aged Debt 
 
10. Recommendations 
 
That Cabinet:  
 
10.1 Notes and agrees the update of Council Plan performance and the 

Revenue Budget position/forecast outturn for 2023-24 as at  
30 September 2023 (Quarter 2). 

 
10.2 Notes the position on General and Earmarked Reserves.  

 
10.3 Notes significant actions are required and will be undertaken across the 

Council to reduce the significant revenue overspend detailed in this 
report.  Cabinet will be kept informed on the implementation and progress 
of these actions. 
 

10.4 Approves the changed approach for consultation on specific budget 
options. 

 
11. Reasons for Recommendations 

Page 29



 

 
 

 
11.1 The forecast outturn report provides a summary of the expected overall 

financial performance and use of resources against the Council’s 
approved budget for the financial year 2023-24.  The outturn position 
supports the development of budgets in both the short and medium term.  
 

11.2 The balances of both the General and Earmarked Reserves support good 
financial planning. 

 
12. Is it necessary to waive the call in period? 
 
12.1 No 
 
 
 
Report Authors:    Contact details: 
Heather Green    Heather.Green@derbyshire.gov.uk 
Sam Holmes    Samuel.Holmes@derbyshire.gov.uk 
Eleanor Scriven    Eleanor.Scriven@derbyshire.gov.uk 
Simon Pape     Simon.Pape@derbyshire.gov.uk 
Matthew Walters    Matthew.Walters@derbyshire.gov.uk 
Esther Croll     Esther.Croll@derbyshire.gov.uk 
  

Page 30

mailto:Heather.Green@derbyshire.gov.uk
mailto:Samuel.Holmes@derbyshire.gov.uk
mailto:Eleanor.Scriven@derbyshire.gov.uk


 

 
 

Appendix 1 
 
Implications 
 
Financial  
 
1.1 An overall Council overspend of £32.947m is forecast.  This is an 

improvement on the forecast reported at Quarter 1 (£46.376m) but is 
already after substantial one-off support from the use of £33.523m of the 
Council’s Earmarked reserves.  The 2023-24 Budget approved by 
Council in February 2023 included the planned use of £23.707m from the 
Budget Management reserve for planned service pressures.  A further 
£9.816m of earmarked reserves is now expected to be drawn down from 
departmental reserves to support the Adult Care (£7.091m) and 
Highways Assets and Transport (£2.725m) portfolio outturn positions.   
 

1.2 The forecast overspend is in addition to the overspend reported for 2022-
23 which resulted in the
[...]
 Services and Budget) 

 
 

1. Divisions Affected 
 
1.1  County-wide. 
 
2. Key Decision 

 
2.1  This is a Key Decision because it is likely to result in the Council incurring 

expenditure which is, or savings which are, significant, having regard to 
the budget for the service or function concerned (this is currently defined 
as £0.500m) and it is likely to be significant in terms of its effect on 
communities living or working in an area comprising two or more electoral 
areas in the County. 

 
3. Purpose 
 
3.1 To approve the receipt of £0.250m of mayoral capacity funding allocated 

to the Constituent Councils which will form part of the East Midlands 
Combined County Authority (EMCCA) for the financial year 2023-24.  
 

3.2 To delegate to the Director of Finance & ICT acceptance of any future 
grants allocated to the Constituent Councils which will form part of the 
EMCCA for the financial year 2023-24.   

3.3 To note the Council is the accountable body for funding given on behalf 
of the EMCCA, and to confirm that the Council will be responsible for 
administrating the grants.  When the EMCCA is in full operation the 

Page 139

Agenda Item 6



 

 

organisation will be responsible for its own financial affairs and the 
Council will no longer be the accountable body.  
 

4. Information and Analysis 
 
4.1 As Cabinet is aware, the EMCCA Devolution Deal includes significant 

additional funding to the area. The key funding is set out in the table 
below: 

 

 
 

4.2 In view of the fact that Derbyshire County Council had been chosen to 
act as Accountable Body for the capital funding, a report was brought to 
Cabinet on the 23rd February 2023 to approve the receipt of £18.0m of 
capital funding to support the delivery of housing priorities and drive Net 
Zero carbon ambitions in the East Midlands.  .  

 
4.3 As set out above, as part of the EMCCA Devolution Deal, Central 

Government has agreed to provide revenue funding of £0.5m in Mayoral 
Capacity Funding in 2023-24.  Ministers agreed that an initial payment of 
£0.250m could be made to assist in the preparations for full 
implementation of the deal.  The payment was received on 30 June 2023.  
A further payment will be made later in 2023-24, subject to the ongoing 
viability of the deal and once the local Assurance Framework has been 
approved by DLUHC.   
 

4.4 The Department for Levelling Up, Housing and Communities (DLUHC  
requested a proforma be completed on how this funding will be spent; 
this was submitted at the end of July 2023.  DLUHC has since requested 
a second proforma be completed, to request the remaining £0.250m of 

Page 140



 

 

funding.  DLUHC has also requested an Implementation Plan, which was 
approved on 5 October 2023.  

 
4.5 To ensure a consistent approach, Derbyshire County Council will also 

be the accountable body for the revenue funding.  All income and 
expenditure will be processed through the Council’s finance system with 
regular monitoring reported through the governance structures in place. 
Cabinet is asked to approve receipt of the £0.250m Mayoral Capacity 
Funding already received and delegate authority to the Director of 
Finance & ICT to accept any future grants allocated to the Constituent 
Councils for the financial year 2023-24 as part of the Devolution Deal. 
The dates the grants will be released is unknown but there will be a 
requirement to spend within this financial year with several key pieces 
of work to be delivered using this funding.  Therefore delegation is 
requested to ensure this work can be delivered and obligations met 
without adding any delays. 

 
 
4.4 An allocation of £0.5m for 2023-24 is identified in the EMCCA Devolution 

Deal for transport.  This is to develop the following: 
• Local Transport Plan. 
• Public Transport Plan. 
• Highways and Key Route Network Plan. 

 
Funding is expected to be received later in the financial year. DLUHC has 
confirmed it is working with the Depart
[...]
rt. 
 

8. Background Papers 
 
8.1  None identified.  
 
9.  Appendices 
 
9.1  Appendix 1 – Implications 

 
 

10. Recommendations 
 
That Cabinet: 

10.1 Approves the receipt of the £0.250m Mayoral Capacity funding 
awarded to the constituent councils on behalf of the EMCCA and notes 
that a further payment will be made later in 2023-24, subject to the 
ongoing viability of the deal and once the local Assurance Framework 
has been approved by DLUHC.  
 

10.2 Delegates authority to the Director of Finance & ICT to accept any 
future grants  allocated to the Constituent Councils which form part of 

Page 142



 

 

the EMCCA for the financial year 2023/2024 as part of the Devolution 
Deal. 
 

10.3 Notes that the Council, is the accountable body for this funding, will be 
responsible for administering the grants. 

 
11. Reasons for Recommendations 
 
11.1  This funding is over £0.500m and therefore requires approval by Cabinet 

in line with Financial Regulations. 
 
11.2  Delegation of the decision to the Director of Finance and ICT to accept 

grants for 2023/2024 will mean that further reports to Cabinet are not 
necessary in order to work can be delivered and obligations met for the 
financial year 2023/24.  
 

12. Is it necessary to waive the call in period? 
 
12.1  No 

 
 
Report 
Author: 

Sarah Wainwright Contact 
details: 

sarah.wainwright@derbyshire.gov.uk 
 

 
 
  

Page 143



 

 

Appendix 1 
Implications 
 
Financial 
 
1.1 This funding, which is above £0.500m, was not outlined in the Service 

Plan, as it was only announced by Government following signature of the 
EMCCA Devolution Deal in Autumn 2022.    
 

1.2 As the accountable body, the Council will be responsible for the 
processing of income and expenditure through the Council’s financial 
system and will report on budget monitoring to the governance structure 
in place.  This is important to ensure expenditure is kept within the 
available grants awarded from Central Government out
[...]
f the report to full Council to approve 
the salary for the proposed new Director role. 
 

7. Implications 
 

Page 151



 

 

7.1 Appendix 1 sets out the relevant implications considered in the 
preparation of the report. 

 
8. Background Papers 
 
8.1 None identified. 

 
9. Appendices 
 
9.1 Appendix 1 – Implications. 
 
10. Recommendation(s) 
 
That Cabinet note: 
 

a. The progress of the Digital Strategy, ICT Strategy, Target 
Operating Model (TOM) and Implementation Plan for Derbyshire 
County Council’s future ICT Service. 

b. That further development of the Strategies, TOM and 
Implementation Plan, an analysis of the council’s infrastructure to 
determine the upgrade costs and likely timeframe to move 
services from an ‘on-premise’ to a ‘cloud’ provision is ongoing, 
and will be the subject of further reporting. 

c. The analysis to date recommends a change to the future ICT 
Service’s leadership structure, and the establishment of a Chief 
Technology Officer, Director level leadership role, with overall 
responsibility for the council’s technical infrastructure, ICT service 
and the full costs of delivering them.  

d. The recruitment of a Chief Technology Officer, Director level role, 
and supporting Assistant Director and Heads of Service level 
capacity and capability, will allow the council to replace the 
stabilisation leadership currently provided by SOCITM Advisory. 

e. The implications to the change in ICT Service’s leadership 
structure will be the subject of a recommendation to the Head of 
Paid Service, so that approval can be sought from Full Council for 
the Chief Technology Officer, Director level salary, and 
recruitment to the structure can begin. 

 
11. Reasons for Recommendation(s) 

 
11.1 To ensure that Cabinet are informed of the progress of the Digital 

Strategy, ICT Strategy, Target Operating Model (TOM) and 
Implementation Plan for Derbyshire County Council’s future ICT 
Service, and the proposal to make changes to the leader
[...]
ation of £1,249,427 of Section 106 funding and £25,573 
of Basic Need funding 2015-16 towards the proposed expansion of The 
Curzon CE (Aided) Primary School. 

(b) Approves the publication of the statutory notice for the consultation of the 
expansion of The Curzon CE (Aided) Primary School. 

 
11. Reasons for Recommendation(s) 
 
11.1 Pursuant to section 14 of the Education Act 1996 the local authority is 

required to provide sufficient school places for primary and secondary 
education in its area. 

 
 
12. Is it necessary to waive the call in period? 
 
12.1 No  
 
Report Author: Fiona Mosley/Jenny Webster    
Contact details:  01629 536048/01629 535808 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 187



 

Appendix 1 
Implications 
 
Financial  
 
1.1  The financial implications are explained in the Information and Analysis section 

above.  The Section 106 funding is held by the council.   
 
Legal 
 
2.1  

This proposal is subject to the School Organisation (Prescribed Alterations to 
Maintained Schools) (England) Regulations 2013. The permanent expansion of 
premises at The Curzon CE (Aided) Primary requires the Local Authority to 
follow the statutory process set out in the Regulations. The Local Authority is 
required to publish a statutory proposal which contains sufficient information for 
consideration of the proposed change. The consultation period must last for 4 
weeks from the date of the publication.  

 
2.2  Pursuant to section 14 of the Education Act 1996 the local authority is 

required to provide sufficient school places for primary and secondary 
education in its area. 

 
Human Resources 
 
3.1  The School will be responsible for providing the staff to teach the additional 

pupils on completion of the proposed expansion.  
 
Information Technology 
 
4.1 None 
 
Equalities Impact 
 
5.1 No Impact 
 
Corporate objectives and priorities for change 
 
6.1 Not applicable 
 
 
Other (for example, Health and Safety, Environmental Sustainability, Property and 
Asset Management, Risk Management and Safeguarding) 
 
7.1  Not applicable 

Page 188



 

 

  

   
 

FOR PUBLICATION 
 

DERBYSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL  
 

CABINET  
 

16 November 2023 
 

Report of the Executive Director - Place 
 

Acceptance of Local Electric 
 Vehicle Infrastructure (LEVI) Funding from the Department for Transport 

(Cabinet Member for Infrastructure and Environment 
 

 
1. Divisions Affected 
 
1.1 County-wide.  
 
2. Key Decision 
 
2.1 This is a key decision because it is likely to result in the Council 

incurring expenditure which is, or savings which are significant having 
regard to the budget for the service or function concerned (this is 
currently defined as £500,000). 

 
3. Purpose  
 
3.1 To note and accept the Urgent Officer Decision taken by the Executive 

Director - Place on 16 March 2023 to accept a capability fund grant 
allocation of £127,440 from the Department of Transport.  
 

3.2 To set out additional capability funding allocations from the Department 
of Transport and seek approval to accept a grant of £580,560 for the 
period 2023 to end of March 2025.   
  
 

Page 189

Agenda Item 10



 

 

3.3 To seek Cabinet approval to accept £6.604m of capital grant – made up 
of £2.5m for street lighting LEVI charge point work packages and 
£4.104m for ‘destination’ charge point work packages, subject to 
successful completion of project delivery plans through consultation with 
the Department of Transport; and to add both work packages to the 
Council’s capital programme. 
 

3.4 To seek Cabinet approval to delegate the awarding of charge point 
contracts to the Executive Director -  Place, in consultation with Cabinet 
Member for Infrastructure and Environment, subject to a competitive 
procurement exercise being satisfactorily completed.   
 

3.5 To seek Cabinet approval for the Council’s involvement in the East 
Midlands Low Emission Vehicle Infrastructure Consortium and to work 
with the Conso
[...]
e acceptance of additional capability funding allocation 
grant of £580,560 from the Department of Transport (DfT) for the period 
2023 to end of March 2025.   

c) Approves the acceptance of £6.604m of capital grant – made up of 
£2.5m for street lighting LEVI charge point work packages and £4.104m 
for ‘destination’ charge point work packages, subject to successful 
completion of project delivery plans through consultation with the 
Department of Transport, and to add both work packages to the 
Council’s capital programme. 

Page 194



 

 

d) Approves the delegation of the awarding of charge point contracts to 
Executive Director - Place, in consultation with Cabinet Member for 
Infrastructure and Environment, subject to a competitive procurement 
exercise being satisfactorily completed.  

e) Approves the Council’s involvement in the East Midlands Low Emission 
Vehicle Infrastructure Consortium and to work with the Consortium to 
develop the destination charge point project delivery plan. 

f) Approves the finalisation of both charge point work packages be 
delegated to the Executive Director – Place, in consultation with the 
Cabinet Member for Infrastructure and Environment. 

 
11. Reason for Recommendations 
 
11.1 Approval of recommendations in this report will ensure the Council can 

continue its work towards net zero and helping de-carbonise travel by 
progressing the County’s electric vehicle charging network. 

 
12. Is it necessary to waive the call in period? 
 
12.1 No. 
 
 
 

. 
 
Report Author: Daniel McCrory  
Contact details: Daniel.mccrory@derbyshire.gov.uk 
 
 
 
 

Page 195



 

 

Appendix 1 
Implications 
 
Financial  
 
1.1 The Department for Transport (DfT) has allocated the Council a total of 

£7.312m through the Local Electric Vehicle Infrastructure grant fund, as 
below: 
 
Type of 
Funding 

Financial Year 
2022-2023 

Financial Year 
2023-2024 

Financial Year 
2024-2025 

Capability £127,440 £290,280 £290,280 
Capital n/a £6,60
[...]
4 as at Quarter 3 (30 December 2023) 
To provide Cabinet with an update of Council Plan performance and the Revenue 
Budget/forecast outturn for 2023-24, as at 30 December 2023 (Quarter 3). 
Is this a key decision? No 
Date decision to be made 14 March 2024 
Decision to be taken by Cabinet 
Relevant Cabinet portfolio Cabinet Member for Corporate Services 

and Budget 
Document to be submitted to the decision 
maker 

Report of the Director - Finance and ICT 

Lead Officer Eleanor Scriven, Samuel Holmes, Louise 
Scholes 
Eleanor.Scriven@derbyshire.gov.uk, 
Samuel.Holmes@derbyshire.gov.uk, 
Louise.Scholes@derbyshire.gov.uk 

Improvement and Scrutiny Committee Resources  
 
 
Subject: Supplemental Substance Misuse Treatment and Recovery Grant: Year 
three funding allocation 
Approval to accept and spend funding from OHID in relation to substance use 
treatment and recovery 

Is this a key decision? Yes 
Date decision to be made 14 March 2024 

Page 218



 

Decision to be taken by Cabinet 
Relevant Cabinet portfolio Cabinet Member for Health and 

Communities 
Document to be submitted to the decision 
maker 

Report of the Director - Public Health 

Lead Officer Victoria Clarke, Rosalie Weetman 
Victoria.Clarke@derbyshire.gov.uk, 
Rosalie.Weetman@derbyshire.gov.uk 

Improvement and Scrutiny Committee Health  
 
 

Page 219



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 221

Agenda Item 13
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 To approve, as a correct record, the non-exempt minutes of the meeting held on 19 October 2023.
	5 Performance and Budget Monitoring Q2 (July-Sept 23)
	Appendix 3 for Performance and Budget Monitoring Q2 (July-Sept 23)
	Council Plan 2023-25  Performance Report Quarter 2 2023-24
	Introduction
	Summary
	Deliverable Overview
	Key Measure Overview
	Performance – Trend over Time
	Key areas of Success
	Key areas for Consider
[...]
chnology
	Equalities Impact
	Corporate objectives and priorities for change
	Other (for example, Health and Safety, Environmental Sustainability, Property and Asset Management, Risk Management and Safeguarding)
	Printed plan Forward Plan - 1 December 2023 - 31 March 2024

	13 To approve, as a correct record, the exempt minutes of the meeting held on 19 October 2023.



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

PUBLIC 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of CABINET held on Thursday, 23 November 2023 at 
Committee Room 1, County Hall, Matlock. 
 

PRESENT 
 

Councillor B Lewis (in the Chair) 
 

Councillors S Spencer, C Cupit, A Dale, C Hart, N Hoy, T King and J Patten. 
 
Apologies for absence were submitted for Councillor C Renwick. 
 
Officers present: Helen Barrington (Director of Legal and Democratic Services), Alec 
Dubberley (Head of Democratic and Registration Services), Linda Elba-Porter 
(Service Director), James Gracey, Chris Henning (Executive Director - Place), Ellie 
Houlston (Director Of Public Health), Mark Kenyon (Director of Finance and ICT) and 
Joe O'Sullivan (Executive Director - Corporate Services and Transformation). 

  
160/23 TO RECEIVE DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (IF ANY) 

 
 None received. 

  
161/23 TO CONSIDER MINORITY GROUP LEADER QUESTIONS (IF ANY) 

 
 None received. 

  
162/23 TO APPROVE, AS A CORRECT RECORD, THE NON-EXEMPT 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 19 OCTOBER 2023. 
 

 RESOLVED: 
  
To approve, as a correct record, the minutes of the meeting held on 19 
October 2023. 
  

163/23 PERFORMANCE AND BUDGET MONITORING Q2 (JULY-SEPT 23) 
 

 Councillor S Spencer introduced a report, which had been circulated in 
advance of the meeting, that provided an update of Council Plan 
performance and the Revenue Budget/forecast outturn for 2023-24, as 
of 30 September 2023 (Quarter 2). 
  
RESOLVED to: 
  

1)   Note and agree the update of Council Plan performance and the 
Revenue Budget position/forecast outturn for 2023-24 as at 30 



 

 

September 2023 (Quarter 2); 
  

2)   Note the position on General and Earmarked Reserves; 
  

3)   Note significant actions are required and will be undertaken across 
the Council to reduce the significant revenue overspend detailed 
in this report. Cabinet will be kept informed on the implementation 
and progress of these actions; and 

  
4)   Approve the changed approach for consultation on specific budget 

options. 
  

164/23 EAST MIDLANDS COMBINED COUNTY AUTHORITY FINANCIAL 
ARRANGEMENTS 
 

 Councillor S Spencer introduced a report, which had been circulated in 
advance of the meeting, seeking to approve the receipt of £0.250m of 
mayoral capacity funding allocated to the Constituent Councils which will 
form part of the East Midlands Combined County Authority for the 
current financial year. 
  
RESOLVED to: 
  

1)   Approve the receipt of the £0.250m Mayoral Capacity funding 
awarded to the constituent councils on behalf of the East Midlands 
Combined County Authority (EMCCA) and note that a further 
payment will be made later in 2023-24, subject to the ongoing 
viability of the deal and once the local Assurance Framework has 
been approved by The Department for Levelling Up, Housing and 
Communities; 

  
2)   Delegate authority to the Director of Finance and ICT to accept 

any future grants allocated to the Constituent Councils which form 
part of the EMCCA for the financial year 2023/2024 as part of the 
Devolution Deal. 

  
3)   Note that the Council is the accountable body for this funding and 

will be responsible for administering the grants. 
  

165/23 DIGITAL STRATEGY, ICT STRATEGY, TARGET OPERATING 
MODEL AND IMPLEMENTATION PLAN FOR DERBYSHIRE COUNTY 
COUNCIL’S FUTURE ICT SERVICE 
 

 Councillor S Spencer introduced a report, which had been circulated in 
advance of the meeting, updating Members on the progress of the 
Digital Strategy, ICT Strategy, Target Operating Model and 



 

 

Implementation Plan for Derbyshire County Council’s future ICT Service, 
as well as proposals to make changes to the leadership structure. 
  
RESOLVED to note: 
  

1)   The progress of the Digital Strategy, ICT Strategy, Target 
Operating Model (TOM) and Implementation Plan for Derbyshire 
County Council’s future ICT Service; 

  
2)   That further development of the Strategies, TOM and 

Implementation Plan, an analysis of the council’s infrastructure to 
determine the upgrade costs and likely timeframe to move 
services from an ‘on-premise’ to a ‘cloud’ provision is ongoing, and 
will be the subject of further reporting; 

  
3)   The analysis to date recommends a change to the future ICT 

Service’s leadership structure, and the establishment of a Chief 
Technology Officer, Director level leadership role, with overall 
responsibility for the council’s technical infrastructure, ICT service 
and the full costs of delivering them; 

  
4)   The recruitment of a Chief Technology Officer, Director level role, 

and supporting Assistant Director and Heads of Service level 
capacity and capability, will allow the council to replace the 
stabilisation leadership currently provided by SOCITM Advisory; 
and 

  
5)   The implications to the change in ICT Service’s leadership 

structure will be the subject of a recommendation to the Head of 
Paid Service, so that approval can be sought from Council for the 
Chief Technology Officer, Director level salary, and recruitment to 
the structure can begin. 

  
166/23 BRACKENFIELD SEND SCHOOL PROPOSED CHANGE OF AGE 

RANGE 
 

 Councillor A Dale introduced a report, which had been circulated in 
advance of the meeting, seeking approval to commence a formal 
statutory proposal to increase the school’s age limit and to undertake a 
statutory consultation on the proposal. 
  
RESOLVED to: 
  

1)   Note the pre-publication consultation carried out by the school; 
and  

  



 

 

2)   Approve the publishing of a statutory proposal to extend the age 
range of Brackenfield SEND school and for a statutory 
consultation on the proposal to be undertaken. 

  
167/23 EXPANSION PROJECT FOR THE CURZON CE (AIDED) PRIMARY 

SCHOOL 
 

 Councillor A Dale introduced a report, which had been circulated in 
advance of the meeting, seeking approval to commence the expansion 
of The Curzon CE (Aided) Primary School to meet the demands of 
housing growth. 
  
RESOLVED to approve: 
  

1)   Allocation of £1,249,427 of Section 106 funding and £25,573 of 
Basic Need funding 2015-16 towards the proposed expansion of 
The Curzon CE (Aided) Primary School; and 

  
2)   Publication of the statutory notice for the consultation of the 

expansion of The Curzon CE (Aided) Primary School. 
  

168/23 ACCEPTANCE OF LOW EMISSION VEHICLE INFRASTRUCTURE 
(LEVI) FUNDING FROM THE DEPARTMENT FOR TRANSPORT 
 

 Councillor T King introduced a report, which had been circulated in 
advance of the meeting, proposing the acceptance of Department for 
Transport funding for the provision of Low Emission Vehicle 
infrastructure for Derbyshire. 
  
RESOLVED to: 
  

1)   Note and accept the Urgent Officer Decision taken by the 
Executive Director - Place on 16 March 2023 to accept a capability 
fund grant allocation of £127,440 from the Department of 
Transport; 

  
2)   Approve the acceptance of additional capability funding allocation 

grant of £580,560 from the Department of Transport for the period 
2023 to end of March 2025; 

  
3)   Approve the acceptance of £6.604m of capital grant – made up of 

£2.5m for street lighting LEVI charge point work packages and 
£4.104m for ‘destination’ charge point work packages, subject to 
successful completion of project delivery plans through 
consultation with the Department of Transport, and to add both 
work packages to the Council’s capital programme; 



 

 

  
4)   Approve the delegation of the awarding of charge point contracts 

to the Executive Director - Place, in consultation with Cabinet 
Member for Infrastructure and Environment, subject to a 
competitive procurement exercise being satisfactorily completed; 

  
5)   Approve the Council’s involvement in the East Midlands Low 

Emission Vehicle Infrastructure Consortium and to work with the 
Consortium to develop the destination charge point project 
delivery plan; and 

  
6)   Approve the finalisation of both charge point work packages be 

delegated to the Executive Director – Place, in consultation with 
the Cabinet Member for Infrastructure and Environment. 

  
169/23 FORWARD PLAN 

 
 Councillor S Spencer introduced a report, which had been circulated in 

advance of the meeting, that presented the Executive’s Forward Plan for 
the period 1 December – 31 March 2024. 
  
Councillor Spencer updated Members that the County Hall options report 
was being deferred from December to January’s meeting to allow an all 
member briefing to take place early in the new year. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
To note the contents of the Forward Plan. 
  

170/23 EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
 

 RESOLVED: 
  
That under Regulation 4(2)(b) of the Local Authorities (Executive 
Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to Information) (England) 
Regulations 2012, the public are excluded from the meeting for the 
remaining business on the grounds that in view of the nature of the items 
of business, that if members of the public were present, exempt 
information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the 
Local Government Act 1972 would be disclosed to them. 
  

171/23 TO APPROVE, AS A CORRECT RECORD, THE EXEMPT MINUTES 
OF THE MEETING HELD ON 19 OCTOBER 2023. 
 

 RESOLVED: 
  



 

 

To approve, as a correct record, the exempt minutes of the meeting held 
on 19 October 2023. 
 

The meeting finished at 2.31 pm 
 
 
 


